

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

## 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### COOPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL WORK-SEED AND CROP IMPROVEM'T.

#### Снар. 60

#### Chapter 60.

Resolve Assenting to the Provisions of An Act of the Congress of the United States, Approved May Eighth, Nineteen Hundred Fourteen, Entitled "An Act to Provide for Co-operative Agricultural Extension Work between the Agricultural Colleges in the Several States Receiving the Benefits of the Act of Congress, Approved July 2, 1862, and of Acts Supplementary Thereto, and the United States Department of Agriculture."

Preamble.

Whereas, the Congress of the United States has passed an act approved by the President, May eighth, nineteen hundred fourteen, entitled "An Act to Provide for Co-operative Agricultural Extension Work between the Agricultural Colleges in the Several States Receiving the Benefits of the Act of Congress Approved July 2, 1862, and of Acts Supplementary Thereto, and the United States Department of Agriculture," and

Whereas, it is provided in section three of the act aforesaid, that the grants of money authorized by this act shall be paid annually "to each state which shall by action of its legislature assent to the provisions of this act," therefore, be it

Resolved, by the Senate and House of Representatives, That the assent of the Legislature of the State of Maine be, and hereby is, given to the provisions and requirements of said act, and that the trustees of the University of Maine be, and they are hereby, authorized and empowered to receive the grants of money appropriated under said act, and to organize and conduct agricultural extension work which shall be carried on in connection with the College of Agriculture of the University of Maine in accordance with the terms and conditions expressed in the act of Congress aforesaid.

Approved March 8, 1915.

#### Chapter 61.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Promote Seed and Crop Improvement in Maine.

The matter of seed and crop improvement being of the greatest importance to the welfare and increased prosperity of our State, therefore be it

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen. and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be paid to the Maine Seed Improvement Association; this amount to be used by the said association for the purpose of promoting seed and crop improvement in the State

National act assented to by the Legislature of Maine,

Seed and crop improvement in Maine, in favor of. of Maine, by holding an annual exhibition and meeting, at CHAP. which, premiums shall be paid upon seed, agricultural crops and products, and for the holding of field meetings, and for such other purposes as may be considered advisable and profitable by the executive committee of the association, and for the payment of all expenses incurred in carrying out the purpose of this resolve.

An itemized account of all money expended shall be rendered each year to the Commissioner of Agriculture and upon his approval and presentation of proper vouchers said appropriation shall be paid.

Approved March 8, 1915.

#### Chapter 62.

Resolve in Aid of Navigation on Moosehead Lake.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the placing of buoys in Moosehead lake, the erection of lights in Moosehead lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of one thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in Moosehead lake, the erection of lights in Moosehead lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred sixteen. Said buoys and lights shall be placed at such points in Moosehead lake as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall be expended under the supervision of the State Steamboat Inspectors, and they shall be paid the same as provided in section fifteen of chapter fifty-four of the Revised Statutes; and any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance of lights which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred sixteen shall revert back to the State.

Approved March 8, 1915.

#### Chapter 63.

Resolve Memorializing Congress Relative to the Retirement and Pensioning of Civil Service Employees.

Whereas, Every civilized nation in the world, except the United States, has found it necessary in the interest of economy and efficiency in the conduct of its government to enact laws for the retirement of its superannuated civil service employees; and

Buoys in Moosehead lake, in favor of.

unexpended balance.

Preamble.

-itemized

account.

69